

**Order below Exh.1 in Special Case No. 13/2020**  
**(CNR No. MHNS100002022020)**

I have perused the statement of accused recorded under Section 313 of Cr.P.C. (Corresponding Section 351 of B.N.S.S., 2023) by my Ld. Predecessor and the further statement of accused recorded before me.

2. Record shows that there are incriminating evidence in the 6 CA reports filed in this case and it is necessary to seek the explanation of the accused in respect of the incriminating evidence of the said CA reports. Under the circumstances further questions are required to be asked to the accused and statement is to be recorded by recording further statement of accused. Hence, matter is posted for recording further statement of accused.

Date : 24.03.2026  
Place : Niphad

(Abdussalam A.A.Shaikh)  
Additional Sessions Judge-1,  
**Niphad.**