

**Order below Exh.1 in Special Case No.13/2020**  
**(CNR No. MHNS100002022020)**

After the further statement of accused was recorded through V.C. under Section 313 of Cr.P.C., today accused has stated that he is suffering pain to the backside of his head and also he is feeling pain in his both the ears since last five months. He has therefore requested that he may be provided medical treatment.

2. Under the circumstances Superintendent of Central Prison, Nashik is hereby directed to provide necessary medical treatment to accused and if such treatment is not available in Jail, he may be provided medical treatment from the Government hospital. Inform accordingly.

Date : 02.04.2026  
Place : Niphad

(Abdussalam A.A.Shaikh)  
Additional Sessions Judge-1,  
**Niphad.**