

**Order below Exh.01 in Special Case No.13/2020**  
**(CNR No. MHNS100002022020)**

Accused is produced by jail authority before me. Accused has submitted that in spite of direction given by this court, no medical treatment is provided to him in jail. Under the circumstances, I proceed to pass following order :

**ORDER**

1. Superintendent of Central Prison, Nashik is hereby directed to provide medical treatment to the accused from Government hospital and report about the treatment given to the accused on or before next date.
2. If Superintendent of Central Prison is fails to comply with this order, necessary action shall be taken.
3. Inform accordingly by letter as well as by email.

Date : 16.04.2026  
Place : Niphad

(Abdussalam A.A.Shaikh)  
Additional Sessions Judge-1,  
**Niphad.**